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Sec. 2. Appropriation.—Such fund shall consist of the $7,-
500 appropriated therefor and the moneys transferred to it as
herein provided, which are reapproprialccl to the commissioner of
insurance for the purpose of this section.

Sec. 3. Fund to be kept in state treasury.—Such fund shall
be kept in the state treasury and shall be paid out in the manner
prescribed by law for moneys therein.

Sec. 4. Purposes for which fund may be expended.—Such
fund shall be used for the payment of per diem salaries and ex-
penses of special examiners and appraisers, and the expenses of
the commissioner of insurance, deputy commissioner of insurance,
chief examiner, actuary, regular salaried examiners and other em-
ployees of the insurance department when participating in ex-
aminations. Expenses as used in this act shall include meals,
lodging, laundry, transportation and mileage. The salary of reg-
ular employees of the department of insurance shall not be paid
out of this fund.

Sec. 5. Collections to be deposited in fund.—All moneys col-
lected from insurance companies under the provisions of Mason's
Minnesota Statutes 1927, Sections 3293, 3294 and 3484, shall be
deposited in the insurance department examination revolving fund.

Sec. 6. Examiner and employees to be paid from such fund.
—Upon authorization by the commissioner of insurance, the mon-
eys due each examiner or employee engaged in an examination
under the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Sec-
tions 3293, 3294, 3484 and 3593, shall be paid to him from the
insurance department examination revolving fund in the manner
prescribed by law.

Sec. 7. Balance in excess of $7500 to be cancelled into gen-
eral revenue fund.—The balance in such fund on June 30 of
each year in excess of $7,500 shall be forthwith cancelled into the
general revenue fund.

Approved April 12, 3943.

CHAPTER 410—S. F. No. 719.

(AMENDING SECTION 202.27 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to certificates of nomination- amending Ma-
son's Supplement 1940, Section 601(3)li.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 601-3(3)h, is amended to read as follows:

601-3(3)h. Where certificates of nomination should be filed.
—Certificates of nomination shall he filed as follows: With the
secretary of state, of the names to be placed on the white ballots,
on or before the fifth Saturday preceding the day of election; with
the county auditor, to be placed upon the India tint ballots, on or
before the third Tuesday preceding the day of election; with the
city clerk or other proper officer, to be placed on the red ballots,
on or before the third Saturday preceding the day of election. In
eacli case the officer with whom such certificate is filed shall give
or send to the person filing the same an acknowledgment thereof
upon the same day it is received, and shall file and preserve sucli
certificates, subject to public inspection. No filing of any certifi-
cate shall be effectual unless at the time thereof the prescribed fee
shall- he paid or tendered to such officer.

Approved April 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 411—S. F. No. 14S.

An act relating to the salaries of county officials in certain
counties awl. providing for cterfc hire in said cotwtiies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire of County Auditor in cer-
tain counties.—Tn all counties in this state now or hereafter- con-
taining not less than 19 nor more than 21 organized townships, and
having a population of not less than 35,000 nor more than 42,000
inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and having an
assessed valuation of not less than $28,000,000 and not more than
$45,000,000 the annual salary of the county auditor shall be $3,300,
and there shall be allowed for clerk hire in said office the sum of
$5,800 annually.
fr

Sec. 2. Salary and clerk hire of County Treasurer.—The
annual salary of the county treasurer in any such county shall be
$3,300, and there shall be allowed the sum of $4,900 for clcrk'hirc
annually in the county treasurer's office.

Sec. 3. Salary and clerk hire of Judge of Probate.—The
annual salary of the judge of probate in any such county shall be


